Abstract—This paper proposes and analyses the wireless
telecommunication system with multiple antennas to the emission
and reception MIMO (multiple input multiple output) with space
diversity in a OFDM context. In particular it analyses the
performance of a DTT (Digital Terrestrial Television) broadcasting
system that includes MIMO-OFDM techniques. Different
propagation channel models and configurations are considered for
each diversity scheme. This study has been carried out in the context

maximum values are 9 dB and 25 dB respectively.
In [5] it is proposed an optional MISO inclusion in DTT
broadcasts with the codification shown in (3). There is no
mention to the use of polarization diversity, so that solution
would create the necessity of using new frequencies.
C. Channels
To obtain useful results, it is a crucial point to simulate
suitable propagation channels. For that reason Rayleigh
channel F1 have been selected as the propagation channels.
   Channels in MIMO form a matrix (3),
=
2221
1211
HH
HH
H                                        (3)
This shows all the possibilities of paths between each
transmitter and receiver antenna. In MISO the matrix reduces
to the array (4):
[ ]1211 HHH =                                          (4)
where Hij represents the path between the ‘i’ receiver and the
‘j’ transmitter.
IV. PRACTICE AND RESULTS
In this work, MATLAB is used to test the channel
performance using diversity technique based on 64QAM
modulation scheme. By applying Alamouti’s diversity and/or
technique and measurements are performed in the Rayleigh
channel.
The selected values for modulation and coding parameters
in all the simulations are the ones used for Moroccan DVB-T
transmissions. These values are the following ones.
- Channel Width: 8.00 MHZ.
- Measurement filter: 230KHz
- Transmission mode: 8K
- Non-hierarchical mapping.
- Constellation: 64-QAM.
- Code rate: 3/4.
- Guard interval: 1/16.
The QEF (Quasi Error Free) reception quality criteria have
been used to analyze the reception quality. It corresponds to a
BER of 10
-11
after Reed-Solomon decoder and a BER of 2x10
-
4
 after soft Viterbi decoder. BER after Viterbi decoder is the
parameter that will be analyzed.
A. Equipment and Method
This paper deals with a Matlab application currently being
developed to simulate DVB-T transmission in various
transmission channels. The application structure and its
functions are described. The aim was to implement all the
functional blocks as specified in the DVB-T specification.
Dependence of BER on C/N ratio as a result of the simulation
in the Rayleigh channel is graphically expressed and
compared to the results of the laboratory measurement. The
reference measurement was performed using transmitter NEC,
EGATEL unit as the transmitter and Promax PROLINK-4/4C
(Level meter) test receiver. Finally, obtained results are
discussed compared to the results of the laboratory
measurement.
1. Equipment Used
Broadcasting side
- Two transmitters DVB brand NEC UHF channel 24 (498